

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

State of Misconsin 2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1399/1 ARG:wlj&klm

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 3, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 869

February 20, 2020 - Offered by Representatives Swearingen, Kuglitsch, Loudenbeck and Vorpagel.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 8: delete the material beginning with "and" and ending with "park" on line 9.
- 2. Page 1, line 10: after "grounds;" insert "sales of alcohol beverages at the state fair park;".
 - **3.** Page 1, line 11: delete "hours for retail sales by brewers" and substitute "the safe ride program surcharge".
 - **4.** Page 5, line 1: before that line insert:
- 9 "Section 1c. 125.06 (14) of the statutes is created to read:
 - 125.06 (14) ALCOHOL BEVERAGE SALES AT STATE FAIR PARK. The retail sale of alcohol beverages at the state fair park, by any person approved by the state fair park board by resolution to make such sales, for consumption at the state fair park. The state fair park board may not grant to a person approval under this subsection unless

- the person meets the qualifications under s. 125.04 (5) (a) 1., 3., 4., and 5., (b), and (c).".
- **5.** Page 9, line 9: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with 4 page 10, line 7.
 - **6.** Page 11, line 16: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 12, line 2, and substitute:
 - **"Section 8g.** 125.29 (3) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 125.29 (3) (j) The ownership, maintenance, or operation of places for the sale of fermented malt beverages at the state fair park or on any county fairgrounds located in this state. A brewer may not make retail sales of fermented malt beverages at the state fair park unless the state fair park board has, by resolution, approved the brewer to make such sales.
 - **Section 8m.** 125.295 (1) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 125.295 (1) (i) Notwithstanding s. 125.33 (1), the ownership, maintenance, and operation of places for the sale of fermented malt beverages at the state fair park or on any county fairgrounds located in this state if the fermented malt beverages have been manufactured by the brewpub. A brewpub may not make retail sales of fermented malt beverages at the state fair park unless the state fair park board has, by resolution, approved the brewpub to make such sales.".
 - **7.** Page 12, line 10: delete lines 10 to 23.
- **8.** Page 13, line 21: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 15, line 6.
 - **9.** Page 16, line 22: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 17, line 4, and substitute:

- 1 "Section 21m. 346.657 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 2 346.657 (1) If a court imposes a fine or a forfeiture for a violation of s. 346.63
- 3 (1) or (5), or a local ordinance in conformity therewith, or s. 346.63 (2) or (6) or 940.25,
- or s. 940.09 where the offense involved the use of a vehicle, it shall impose a safe ride
- 5 program surcharge under ch. 814 in an amount of \$50 \$75 in addition to the fine or
- 6 forfeiture, plus costs, fees, and other surcharges imposed under ch. 814.".
- 7 **10.** Page 17, line 6: delete "AND".
- 8 **11.** Page 17, line 7: delete "BREWERS".
- 9 **12.** Page 17, line 8: delete the material beginning with "subsection:" and ending with "'Municipality'" on line 10 and substitute "subsection, "municipality"".
- 11 **13.** Page 17, line 10: after that line insert:
- "3. "Southeast Wisconsin municipality" means a municipality any part of which
 is located within Kenosha, Racine, Walworth, Rock, Milwaukee, Waukesha,
 Jefferson, Dane, Ozaukee, Washington, Dodge, Columbia, Sheboygan, or Fond du
 Lac County.".
- 16 **14.** Page 17, line 11: on lines 11 and 21, delete "but subject to subd. 3.,".
- 17 **15.** Page 17, line 12: delete "Class "B" licensed premises" and substitute 18 "premises operating under a Class "B" license issued by a southeast Wisconsin 19 municipality".
- 20 **16.** Page 17, line 13: on lines 13 and 23, after "license" insert "has adopted a resolution allowing extended closing hours within the municipality and".

4

- 1 17. Page 17, line 15: delete "A municipality may" and substitute "If a southeast Wisconsin municipality has adopted a resolution under subd. 1., the municipality shall".
 - **18.** Page 17, line 18: delete lines 18 to 20.
- 19. Page 17, line 22: delete "'Class B" or "Class C" licensed premises" and substitute "premises operating under a "Class B" or "Class C" license issued by a southeast Wisconsin municipality".
- 8 **20.** Page 18, line 1: delete "A municipality may" and substitute "If a southeast Wisconsin municipality has adopted a resolution under subd. 1., the municipality shall".
- 11 **21.** Page 18, line 4: delete lines 4 to 6.
- 12 **22.** Page 18, line 7: delete lines 7 to 18.
- 13 **23.** Page 19, line 1: delete the material beginning with "ss." and ending with "(e)" on line 2 and substitute "s. 125.06 (14)".

15 (END)